

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH C. GARCIA,
Petitioner,

v.

BRYAN COLLIER; LORIE DAVIS; JAMES L. JONES; JOHN OR
JANE DOES 1–50,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit
and Application for Stay of Execution

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

MATTHEW OTTOWAY
Assistant Attorney General
Counsel of Record

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant Attorney General

P.O. Box 12548, Capitol Station
Austin, Texas 78711

ADRIENNE McFARLAND
Deputy Attorney General
For Criminal Justice

(512) 936-1400
matthew.ottoway@oag.texas.gov

EDWARD L. MARSHALL
Chief, Criminal Appeals Division

Counsel for Respondents

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
I. Garcia’s Offense and Postconviction Challenges.....	1
II. Garcia’s Recent Litigation.....	2
III. The Course of Garcia’s Present Lawsuit	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION AND A STAY.....	4
I. The Standard Governing Requests for Preliminary Injunction.....	4
II. The Standard Governing Stay Requests	5
III. Garcia Failed to Show Any Likelihood of Success on the Merits, Let Alone the Required Substantial Showing	6
A. Garcia’s Eighth Amendment claim.....	7
1. The claim is untimely	7
2. The claim fails as a matter of law	9
B. Garcia’s First Amendment and due process claims	15
1. The claims are untimely	15
2. The claims fail as a matter of law	17
IV. Garcia Did Not Prove That He Is Likely to Suffer Irreparable Harm.....	19
V. The Balance of Equities Favored the State.....	24
VI. Garcia Failed to Show Diligence in His Litigation.....	26
VII. This Court Should Deny Garcia a Stay of Execution	28
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008)	9, 10, 12, 14
<i>Berry v. Epps</i> , 506, F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 2007)	26
<i>Dallas Cty. v. Commercial Union Assurance Co.</i> , 286 F.2d 388 (5th Cir. 1961)	11
<i>Getsy v. Strickland</i> , 577 F.3d 309 (6th Cir. 2009)	7
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gomez v. U.S. Dist. Ct. N. Dist. Cal.</i> , 503 U.S. 653 (1992).....	28
<i>Harris v. Johnson</i> , 376 F.3d 414 (5th Cir. 2004).....	27, 28
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573 (2006).....	5, 6, 25, 26
<i>In re Ohio Execution Protocol</i> , 860 F.3d 881 (6th Cir. 2017).....	13
<i>Johnson v. Precythe</i> , 901 F.3d 973 (8th Cir. 2018)	7
<i>Kincey v. Livingston</i> , 173 F. App'x 341 (5th Cir. 2006).....	27
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	18
<i>Mayor of Philadelphia v. Educ. Equal. League</i> , 415 U.S. 605 (1974)	10
<i>McNair v. Allen</i> , 515 F.3d 1168 (11th Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008)	5
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	5
<i>Raby v. Livingston</i> , 600 F.3d 552 (5th Cir. 2010)	8, 13
<i>Sepulvado v. Jindal</i> , 729 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>Summers v. Tex. Dep't Criminal Justice</i> , 206 F. App'x 317 (5th Cir. 2006)	26
<i>Tesfamichael v. Gonzales</i> , 411 F.3d 169 (5th Cir. 2005)	15
<i>Trottie v. Livingston</i> , 766 F.3d 450 (5th Cir. 2014)	8, 16, 27
<i>Walker v. Epps</i> , 550 F.3d 407 (5th Cir. 2008)	7, 9
<i>Wellons v. Comm'r Ga. Dep't Corr.</i> , 754 F.3d 1260 (11th Cir. 2014)	17, 18

<i>Whitaker v. Collier</i> , 862 F.3d 490 (5th Cir. 2017).....	8, 10, 14, 18
<i>Whitaker v. Livingston</i> , 732 F.3d 465 (5th Cir. 2013)	8, 18, 27
<i>Whitaker v. Livingston</i> , No. H-13-2901, 2016 WL 3199532 (S.D. Tex. June 6, 2016)	11, 20
<i>Williams v. Hobbs</i> , 658 F.3d 842 (8th Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>Wilson v. Garcia</i> , 471 U.S. 261 (1985)	7
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	4, 5
<i>Wood v. Collier</i> , 678 F. App'x 248 (5th Cir. 2017)	15, 16
<i>Wood v. Collier</i> , 836 F.3d 534 (5th Cir. 2016).....	13, 19, 25

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1983	5
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 16.003(a)	7
